[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

CITY or -
SHOLYE KLl A MPTON Corporate Parenting Board
COUNCIL 12 January 2023
Time 5.30 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Oversight

Venue MS Teams

Membership

Chair Clir Beverley Momenabadi (Lab)
Vice Chair Clir Wendy Dalton (Con)
Labour Conservative

Clir Qaiser Azeem Clir Mak Singh
Clir Lovinyer Daley Clir Udey Singh

ClIr Jasbinder Dehar

Clir Barbara McGarrity QN
CliIr Rita Potter

CliIr Clare Simm

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors.

Information for the Public

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic services team:

Contact Shelley Humphries

Tel/Email Tel: 01902 554070 or shelley.humphries@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’'s Square,
Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk
email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Tel 01902 550320

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording and use of social media in meetings, copies of
which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports
are not available to the public.

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint.


http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda

Part 1 — items open to the press and public

Item No.

1
2

10

11

Title
Apologies for absence
Declarations of interest

Minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2022 (Pages 3 - 8)
[To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2022 as a correct
record.]

Matters arising
[To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the meeting held on 22
September 2022.]

Schedule of outstanding matters (Pages 9 - 12)
[To receive the Schedule of Outstanding Matters.]

Missing Children and Young People in Care (Pages 13 - 18)
[To receive an update on work undertaken to reduce missing episodes for children
and young people in care.]

Children with Complex Needs and Disabilities Children's Homes Review
(Pages 19 - 26)

[To receive the outcomes of the Children with Complex Needs and Disabilities
Children’s Homes Review.]

The Reach Leaving Care Offer Review 2022 (Pages 27 - 38)
[To receive the annual review of the Local Leaving Care Offer from 2022.]

Virtual School Head Annual Report 2022 (Pages 39 - 64)
[To receive the Virtual School Head Annual Report 2022.]

Performance Monitoring Information (Pages 65 - 72)
[To receive the Performance Monitoring Information Report.]

Exclusion of the Press and Public

[That in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business
as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information falling within paragraph 2
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.]

PART 2 - ITEMS NOT OPEN TO THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

12

Councillor Visits to Establishments - Schedule of Visits
[To receive verbal feedback on any visits to establishments undertaken by
Councillors since the last meeting.]



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda Item No: 3

CITY or

WOLVERHAMPTON

COUNCIL

Corporate Parenting Board
Minutes - 22 September 2022

Attendance

Chair Clir Beverley Momenabadi (Lab)

Vice-Chair

Labour

Clir Qaiser Azeem
Clir Lovinyer Daley

Conservative

Clir Mak Singh

In Attendance

Fiona Brennan

Hannah Finch

Rebecca Grainger

Dr Wendy Harrison-Frazer
Shelley Humphries

Sonia Mahay

Laura Powell

Jazmine Walker

Lisa Whelan

Clir Wendy Dalton (Con)

Clir Barbara McGarrity QN
Clir Rita Potter

Clir Udey Singh

Black Country ICB
Corporate Parenting Officer
Black Country ICB

Clir Clare Simm

Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service (CAMHS)

Democratic Services Officer

Service Manager for Safeguarding and Exploitation

Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust

Head of Children and Young People in Care
Service Manager, Fostering Service

Corporate Parenting Board also welcomed one Foster Carer.

Page 3




Item No.

1

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Title
Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from the following members of the Corporate
Parenting Board: Councillor Jasbinder Dehar.

Apologies were also received from Emma Bennett and Alison Hinds.
Declarations of interest

Councillor Barbara McGarrity QN declared an interest in so far as she is a Private
Counsellor.

Minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2022

Resolved:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 7July 2022 be confirmed as a correct
record and signed by the Chair.

Matters arising
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting.
Schedule of outstanding matters

Hannah Finch, Corporate Parenting Officer presented the report on current progress
on matters previously considered by the Board.

In addition to the information contained within the report, an update was provided on
the range of support in place for young people in or leaving care in year 12 with
special educational needs and disabilities (SEND). This included support in school
and college settings as well as for those not in education, employment or training
(NEET). A range of support was in place for those wishing to access higher
education such as the provision of extended education, health and care plans
(EHCPs), assistance with UCAS applications and a recently appointed, dedicated
SEND Support Officer for Vulnerable Pupils.

Resolved:
That the Schedule of Outstanding Matters be received.

Health Services for Children and Young People in Care Annual Report 2021 -
2022

Fiona Brennan, Black Country ICB and Laura Powell, Royal Wolverhampton NHS
Trust presented the Health Services for Children and Young People in Care Annual
Report 2021 — 2022 and highlighted salient points. The report provided a summary of
the key areas o
[...]
nd work or undertake necessary training.

Concerns were raised in terms of foster carer retention as a result of the cost of living
crisis and it was noted that this would be picked up in the next report.

Resolved:
1. That the Annual Fostering Report — 2021-2022 be approved.
2. That exact figures of those who had ceased to be a foster carer because of a
Special Guardianship Order be provided to Councillors.

Independent Reviewing Officer Annual Report 2021 - 2022

Sonia Mahay, Service Manager for Safeguarding and Exploitation presented the
Independent Reviewing Officer (IRO) Annual Report 2021 — 2022 and highlighted
key points.

The report outlined the activity of the IRO service, the impact for children and
recommendations for service improvement that will enhance young people’s
experiences. This included the numerous tailored approaches used to engage
children and young people to participate actively in their review, whilst taking their
wishes and feelings into account.

A brief overview of the role of an IRO and the service was provided for new members
of Corporate Parenting Board.

Resolved:

That the Annual Report of the Independent Reviewing Officer Service 2021-
2022 be endorsed.

Page 6



10

11

12

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Care Leavers' Week

Hannah Finch, Corporate Parenting Officer provided a verbal update on the timetable
of local events and activities planned for young people leaving care to mark National
Care Leavers’ Week which ran from 24 — 28 October 2022.

Board members were encouraged to attend any events where possible and spread
the message to local businesses and organisations that any offers of volunteers or
donations of prizes would be gratefully welcomed.

Resolved:
That the Care Leavers’ Week Update be received.

Performance Monitoring Information

Jazmine Walker, Head of Service for Children and Young People in Care presented
the Performance Monitoring Information report and highlighted salient points. The
report provided an update on service performance as at 31 July 2022. It was noted
that much had been covered already during the other agenda items and there were
no further questions.

Resolved:
That the Performance Monitoring Information report be received.

Exclusion of the Press and Public

Resolved:
That in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of
business as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information falling
within paragraph 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act
1972.

Councillor Visits to Establishments - Schedule of Visits

Councillor Lovinyer Daley, Councillor Claire Simm, Councillor Rita Potter and
Councillor Udey Singh all expressed an interest in attending and it was agreed that
Councillors would be contacted to arrange visits to establishments.

Resolved:

That Councillor Lovinyer Daley, Councillor Claire Simm, Councillor Rita Potter
and Councillor Udey Singh be contacted to arrange an establishment visit.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda Item No: 5

CITY or .
OLVERL AMPTON Corporate Parenting Board
COUNCIL 12 January 2023

Report title Schedule of Outstanding Matters
Cabinet member with lead Councillor Beverley Momenabadi
responsibility Children and Young People
Wards affected All wards
Accountable director Emma Bennett, Executive Director of Families
Originating service Governance
Accountable employee Shelley Democratic Services Officer
Humphries
Tel 01902 554070
Email shelley.humphries@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Recommendation for action:
The Corporate Parenting Board is recommended to:

1. Receive and comment on the Schedule of Outstanding Matters.

Page 9



1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

Purpose

The purpose of this report is to appraise the Board of the current position with a variety of

This report is PUBLIC

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

matters considered at previous meetings of the Co
[...]


3.3

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Purpose

The purpose of bringing this report to Corporate Parenting Board is to assure the Board
that Quality and Safety Reviews (as outlined below) have been completed and to report
on whether children and young people with Complex Needs and Disabilities are provided
with safe and good quality Children’s Homes.

Background

The Child Safeguarding Practice Review (CSPR) Panel is currently undertaking a
national review into safeguarding children with disabilities and complex health needs in
Children’s Homes.

The Review is considering the experiences of children placed in three specialist
independent residential settings located in the Doncaster area. The Review is being
completed in two phases, with a plan to publish the Phase One report in the autumn of
2022.

On 23 August 2023, Annie Hudson, Chair of the CSPR Panel, wrote to all Directors of
Children’s Services (DCSs) in England requiring them to ensure that Quality and Safety
Reviews are completed for all children with complex needs and disabilities currently living
within placements with the same registrations (i.e., residential specialist schools
registered as children’s homes) to ensure they are in safe, quality placements.

DCSs are asked to provide an overview report on key findings and issues to both their
local Corporate Parenting Board and to local safeguarding partners, together with
assurance that the Quality and Safety Reviews have been completed. Further guidance
from Ofsted confirmed the names of 48 Children’s homes that required review.

Findings

It has been identified that 12 children and young people with disabilities and/or complex
needs are currently in Children’s Homes. No City of Wolverhampton children reside in the
48 homes identified by Ofsted and thus we provided a “nil” return to CSPR Panel.
However, City of Wolverhampton Council (CWC) have continued to review the 12
children in care with a disability and residing in a children’s hom
[...]
 Leaders and Partner agencies on the review of the Care Leaver Offer and seeks
Partner Agencies’ support to further enhance the offer.

Following the ‘Children’s Social Care Reform — A Vision for Change’ document
published in January 2016, the government produced the Children and Social Work Bill
which subsequently received Royal Assent on 27 April 2017. Implicit in the Children and
Social Work Act 2017, it is the requirement to improve support for children in care in
England and Wales, especially for those leaving care.

The Act introduced seven corporate parenting principles to which local authorities must
have regard. These are:

1. To act in the best interests and promote the physical and mental health and wellbeing
of relevant children and young people

2. To encourage those young people to express their views, wishes and feelings

. To take into account the views, wishes and feelings of those young people

4. To help those children gain access to and make best use of services provided by the
local authority and its relevant partners

5. To promote high aspirations and seek to secure the best outcomes for those children
and young people

6. To have regard to the need for those children and young people to be safe and have
stability in their home lives, relationships, education or work

7. To prepare those children and young people for adulthood and independent living

w

As of September 2018, all local authorities in England are required to publish a Local
Offer for care leavers, providing information about services within the local authority that
may assist care leavers in, or in preparing for, adulthood and independent living. This
includes services relating to health and wellbeing, relationships, education, training and
employment accommodation, and participation in society.

Additions to the Local Offer

Since the previous Local Offer Review in 2021, the City of Wolverhampton has continued
to regularly update and increase its Local Offer in line with the ne
[...]
22, and
how these have been supported by the Council, schools and other key partners. It also
highlights notable successes as well as future priorities and areas for development.

This report also seeks to inform knowledge and understanding in a number of areas
pertinent to the achievement of children and young people in care.

Background

The Virtual School Head (VSH) for children and young people in care is responsible for
ensuring that the local authority effectively discharges its statutory duty, under 22(3A) of
the Children Act 1989, to promote the education of children in the care of the local
authority (DfE 2014)". Due to a range of barriers, the educational outcomes for children
and young people in care and care leavers are statistically far poorer than those of their
peers. Local authorities seek to narrow this gap through the model of the ‘virtual school’,
with the VSH as the head teacher of that school, working closely in partnership with
education settings, social care and other partners and stakeholders.

Unless otherwise stated, all data was taken at the end of July 2022 and pertains to the
Department for Education’s definition of a ‘looked after child’, which in this case is a child
“‘who has been continuously looked after for at least 12 months up to and including 31
March 2022”. This definition has been used because 12 months is considered an
appropriate length of time to gauge the possible association of being looked after on
educational attainment.”

Cohort information

Total Pupils (Reception to Year 11) 343
Educated in Wolverhampton 191
Placed out of City 152
Primary Phase 126
Secondary Phase 217
Attending Pupil Referral Units (PRUs) 10
Attending Special Schools 34
Attending other alternative provision 4
Education, Health and Care Plans (EHCPs) 92

1 Promoting the education of looked-after and previously looked-after children - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk)

2 SFR_Template NatStats (publishing.service.gov.uk)

Page 40


https://www.gov.uk/government/publi
[...]
nally left blank



1.0
1.1

1.2

2.0
2.1

2.2

3.0
3.1

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Appendix 1
Virtual School Head Annual Report 2022
Full Report

Purpose

The purpose of this report is to highlight the educational outcomes of Wolverhampton’s
children and young people in care and care leavers from September 2021-July 2022, and
how these have been supported by the council, schools and other key partners. It also
highlights notable successes as well as future priorities and areas for development.

This report also seeks to inform knowledge and understanding in a number of areas
pertinent to the achievement of children and young people in care.

Background

The Virtual School Head (VSH) for children and young people in care is responsible for
ensuring that the local authority effectively discharges its statutory duty, under 22(3A) of
the Children Act 1989, to promote the education of children in the care of the local
authority (DfE 2014)'. Due to a range of barriers, the educational outcomes for children
and young people in care and care leavers are statistically far poorer than those of their
peers. Local authorities seek to narrow this gap through the model of the ‘virtual school’,
with the VSH as the head teacher of that school, working closely in partnership with
education settings, social care and other partners and stakeholders.

Unless otherwise stated, all data was taken at the end of July 2022 and pertains to the
Department for Education’s definition of a ‘looked after child’, which in this case is a child
“‘who has been continuously looked after for at least 12 months up to and including 31
March 2022”. This definition has been used because 12 months is considered an
appropriate length of time to gauge the possible association of being looked after on
educational attainment.”?

Cohort information

Total Pupils (Reception to Year 11) 343
Educated in Wolverhampton 191
Placed out of City 152
Primary Phase 126
Secondary Phase 217

1 Promotin
[...]
 - .
————— |

F1 Full-time Higher Ed F2 Full-time Not Higher F3 Full-time P2 Part-time Not Higher P3 Part-time G6 Pregnant / young G4 NALM - lliness / G5 NEET - Other Reasons NULL

Ed Training/Employ Ed Training/Employ mother Disability

At the end November 55.4% of 19-21 year old care leavers were in Education, Employment or Training, this is consistent with the 2021/22 percentage and remains above the local and statistical neighbours and
in line with the national level. 87.7% of care leavers aged 17-21 are available for work, this remains a significant achievement when considering the high levels of youth unemployment within the city.
91.3% of the current care leavers 19-21 cohort are currently deemed to be in suitable accommodation, this is above the 2021/22 total and local, regional and national levels.

’ CITY or
Produced by Data & Analytics WOLVERHAMPTON
COUNCIL


https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/1b1f6fc6-9455-41e6-ba5d-fffa2f399fcf/?pbi_source=PowerPoint

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2022
	5 Schedule of outstanding matters
	6 Missing Children and Young People in Care
	7 Children with Complex Needs and Disabilities Children's Homes Review
	8 The Reach Leaving Care Offer Review 2022
	9 Virtual School Head Annual Report 2022
	Appendix 1 for Virtual School Head Annual Report 2022

	10 Performance Monitoring Information



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 
 

 

Corporate Parenting Board 
Minutes - 12 January 2023 

 
Attendance 
 
Chair Cllr Beverley Momenabadi (Lab) 
Vice Chair Cllr Wendy Dalton (Con) 
    
Labour   

Cllr Qaiser Azeem 
Cllr Lovinyer Daley 
 

Cllr Jasbinder Dehar 
Cllr Barbara McGarrity QN 
 

Cllr Rita Potter 
Cllr Clare Simm 
 

 
Conservative   

Cllr Mak Singh 
 

  
 

  
 

 
In Attendance  

Emma Bennett Executive Director of Families 

Hannah Finch Corporate Parenting Officer 

Becky Grainger Designated Nurse for CYPIC, Black Country ICB 

Alison Hinds Deputy Director of Social Care 

Shelley Humphries Democratic Services Officer 

Dr Stephanie Simon Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust 

Jazmine Walker Head of Service Children and Young People in Care 
  

The Board also welcomed one Foster Carer and members of the Care Leavers’ Independent 
Collective. 
 
 
 



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 
 

 
 

Item No. Title 
 

1 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from the following members of the Corporate 
Parenting Board: Councillor Udey Singh. 
  
 

2 Declarations of interest 
 
Councillor Barbara McGarrity QN declared an interest in so far as she is a Private 
Counsellor. 
 

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2022 
 
Resolved: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2022 be confirmed as 
a correct record. 

 
4 Matters arising 

 
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

5 Schedule of outstanding matters 
 
Jazmine Walker, Head of Service Children and Young People in Care presented the 
report on current progress on matters previously considered by the Board.  
  
An update was provided for the numbers of unaccompanied asylum-seeking children 
who were also care leavers supported by City of Wolverhampton Council during 
2022. An update was also provided for foster carers with special guardianship orders 
as requested at the last meeting of Corporate Parenting Board. 
  
Rebecca Grainger, Black Country ICB provided figures from neighbouring authorities 
on children in care being placed more than 50 miles away from home which had not 
been available at the last meeting. It was noted that Walsall recorded those placed 
over 20 miles from home whilst all other authorities recorded 50 plus. The 
percentages were as follows: 
  

• 6.9% - Wolverhampton 
• 16.8 % - Walsall (20 miles plus) 
• 4.7% - Sandwell 
• 5.1% - Dudley 

  
It was also reported that the decision to support free NHS prescriptions for care 
leavers up to the age of 25 years had been declined by the Black Country ICB Health 
Inequalities Board citing challenges faced with commissioning. The matter had been 
escalated and was due to be presented to Executive Management Board for further 
consideration. Advice was also being sought from colleagues at Greater Manchester 
ICB, where a similar scheme had already been successfully implemented.  
  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

It was queried whether participation of care leaver representatives in the upcoming 
Black Country ICB meetings may lend weight to the proposals as young people could 
advocate for themselves and outline what exemption from prescription charges 
would mean for them. This suggestion would be taken away to consider and an 
update would be provided once more information was available.  
  
Hannah Finch, Corporate Parenting Officer shared that Councillors had been 
contacted with upcoming dates for establishment visits. 
  
Resolved: 

1. That the Schedule of Outstanding Matters be received. 
2.    That a further update be provided from Black Country ICB on free 

prescriptions for care leavers up to the age of 25 years once this became 
available. 

 
6 Missing Children and Young People in Care 

 
Laura Wood, Service Manager for Children and Young People in Care and Leaving 
Care presented the Missing Children and Young People in Care report and 
highlighted salient points. The report sought to update Corporate Parenting Board on 
the challenges and actions identified when reducing the number of missing episodes 
for all children and young people in care and progress made to disrupt recurring 
missing episodes.  
  
It was acknowledged that the figures may appear alarming however a missing 
episode was wide-ranging in definition and typically referred to any period (however 
short) that a child or young person was away from their placement or care setting 
without their carer’s knowledge and/or permission.  
  
In response to a query around the format of social work visits following a missing 
episode, it was noted that these took place in person wherever possible to establish 
trust with the young person and gain the advantage of reading any body language 
which would be missed on a video or audio call. Virtual sessions only took place 
where face to face was not possible.  
  
The Multi-Agency Child Exploitation panel process was commended as successful 
and it was agreed to share details of the methodology used to achieve these 
outcomes with Councillors. 
  
Following an observation that missing episodes had increased after COVID, it was 
noted that the lifting of lockdown restrictions had presented more opportunities to 
leave. Episodes had dipped during lockdown as most young people were observing 
government guidelines. 
  
In response to a query around timeliness of risk assessments, it was acknowledged 
that these were consistently taking place however there could sometimes be a delay 
uploading case details to the system.  
  
Following a request for the bi-monthly update on the management oversight of 
missing episodes to be shared with Councillors, it was noted that this would be 
managed by the Insight and Performance Team and data could be embedded into 
the Performance Monitoring Information dashboard presented at each Corporate 
Parenting Board meeting.  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

  
A query was raised around what the response would be to any young person not 
wishing to co-operate at all with meetings related to missing episodes. It was noted 
that there may be many factors causing this, but it would be considered that the 
young person may be victim to exploitation. Officers would then approach the young 
person’s network of trusted people to gain an understanding of the full circumstances 
and inform the Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) and other relevant parties 
accordingly. It was acknowledged again that establishing trust was key and 
persistence in demonstrating to the young person that the Council would not give up 
on offering their support as their safety and wellbeing was paramount.  
  
An example was provided of one young person who, despite insistence that they 
were happy in their placement, would abscond to be with someone deemed 
inappropriate. After working with the young person, an agreement was reached with 
a semi-independent living arrangement with wraparound support. 
  
Resolved: 

1. That the Missing Children and Young People in Care report be received.  
2. That analytics on management of missing children and young people in care 

be included in the Performance Monitoring Information Report rather than a 
six-monthly review.  

3. That the challenges and actions identified to decrease missing episodes for all 
children and young people in care be noted. 

4.    That details of the Multi-Agency Child Exploitation panel process be shared 
with Councillors. 

 
7 Children with Complex Needs and Disabilities Children's Homes Review 

 
Courtney Abbott, Quality and Improvement Advanced Practitioner presented the 
Children with Complex Needs and Disabilities Children's Homes Review report and 
highlighted key points. The purpose of the report was to provide assurance to 
Corporate Parenting Board that Quality and Safety Reviews had been completed and 
that children and young people with Complex Needs and Disabilities were provided 
with safe and good quality Children’s Homes.  
  
It was reported that the Child Safeguarding Practice Review (CSPR) Panel was 
currently undertaking a national review into safeguarding children with disabilities 
and complex health needs in Children’s Homes. It was identified that 12 children and 
young people with disabilities and/or complex  
needs were currently residing in Children’s Homes; these homes were not included 
among the 48 identified by Ofsted therefore a nil return was submitted to CSPR 
Panel, however City of Wolverhampton Council undertook to complete a review of 
them as an additional oversight. 
  
In respect of the young person receiving tuition, it was queried what tuition they were 
receiving. It was noted that the young person’s exact circumstances were not known 
personally to officers in attendance at the meeting, however Maths and English were 
typically taught to a high standard with methodology aimed at the ability level of each 
young person.  
  
In respect of the young person described at paragraph 3.7 section d., it was queried 
what skills were being taught in place of education provision and whether they were 
meaningful. Assurances were offered that, whilst this particular young person’s 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

situation was not known personally, the skills taught could range from life skills to a 
vocation, such as car repair or hair styling. The skills taught were again bespoke to 
each young person’s needs and abilities. 
  
Resolved: 

That Corporate Parenting Board endorse the Children with Complex Needs 
and Disabilities Children’s Homes Review report. 

 
8 The Reach Leaving Care Offer Review 2022 

 
Samantha Grainger, Team Manager – REACH Leaving Care and Hannah Finch, 
Corporate Parenting Officer and Hannah Finch, Corporate Parenting Officer co-
presented the Reach Leaving Care Offer Review 2022 and highlighted key points. 
The report provided an overview of the Care Leaver Offer and the outcomes of the 
annual review. It was reported that since the previous Local Offer Review in 2021, 
the City of Wolverhampton has continued to regularly update and increase its Local 
Offer in line with the needs and requests of the care experienced young people it 
supports. 
  
In terms of the engagement sessions with young people, it was queried whether 
there had been any concerns around them feeling too shy or uncomfortable to share 
their views in a group setting and if this would hinder the feedback. It was noted that 
an interactive digital platform had been used for some activities where users could 
anonymously provide instant feedback to a question or vote for a number of options 
using an electronic device. It was highlighted that this worked well for some 
exercises however, following feedback from the young people participating in last 
year’s review, other face to face activities had also been incorporated to gather 
views.  
  
It was queried how well publicised the Offer was and how young people were 
reached to make them aware of what they could access. It was noted that the Offer 
was advertised on the website and information on what was available was passed on 
to care leavers via a range of professionals that they were likely to encounter, such 
as Young Person’s Advisors (YPAs) mentors. Ways of finding out how well the young 
people knew the Offer had been built into the engagement exercises to better 
understand which areas needed promoting wider. Young people present voiced that 
they felt some aspects of the Offer could be explained more thoroughly by YPAs.  
  
The offer was commended and members stated they felt reassured that care leavers’ 
views were being listened to and used to shape the offer. Young people present 
added that they felt proud to have contributed their feedback and suggestions for 
improvements, as well as the positive impact made possible by the Offer.  
  
Resolved: 

1. That the update on the review process undertaken of the Care Leaver Local 
Offer be received. 

2.    That the findings within the Reach Leaving Care Offer Review 2022 report as 
outlined at 3.0 be noted. 

 
9 Virtual School Head Annual Report 2022 

 
Darren Martindale, Virtual School Head presented the Virtual School Head Annual 
Report 2022 and highlighted salient points. The report sought to highlight the 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

educational outcomes of Wolverhampton’s children and young people in care and 
care leavers from September 2021-July 2022, and  
how these have been supported by the Council, schools and other key partners. It 
also highlights notable successes as well as future priorities and areas for 
development. The report also offered Members an understanding in a number of 
areas pertinent to the achievement of children and young people in care. 
  
The Virtual School Head Annual Report 2022 and work undertaken to support 
children and young people in care in their education was highly commended. 
  
A query was raised in terms of recent GSCE results and how they compared with 
2020. It was confirmed that, whilst results were still encouraging with 19% gaining a 
Grade 4 or above in both maths and English in 2022, results had been slightly better 
during 2020 and 2021. Results had been determined using teacher assessments 
during this period due to COVID and it was thought this supported the theory that 
examinations were not universally suitable for every student and some young people 
were capable of achieving better results through assessments.   
  
It was highlighted that Wolverhampton had been regarded as ‘good’ by Ofsted 
however a query was raised around the impact of work undertaken to tackle school 
absences. It was noted that it had been recognised as an area in need of 
improvement and work was continually ongoing in this area. It was reported that 
there had been a reduction in persistent absences which had been small but 
reassuring.  
  
Resolved: 

That the Virtual School Head Annual Report 2022 be received. 
 

10 Performance Monitoring Information 
 
Alison Hinds, Deputy Director for Social Care presented the Performance Monitoring 
Information report and highlighted salient points. The report provided analytics on 
performance in a number of areas relating to children and young people in care.  
  
The higher proportion of males to females outlined at agenda pack page 66 was 
queried and it was confirmed that it was currently being investigated to understand 
why this was. 
  
In response to a query around timeliness of initial health assessments being quite 
low compared with previous years, it was noted that these should be carried out 
within 20 working days of entering care, which, whilst not impossible, was often a 
tight timescale to achieve. Assurance was offered that both the Authority and health 
colleagues were working to gain an understanding of why targets were not being met 
in individual cases to continually improve.  
  
Resolved: 

That the Performance Monitoring Information report be received. 
 

11 Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
Resolved: 

That in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

business as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information falling 
within paragraph 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. 

 
12 Councillor Visits to Establishments - Schedule of Visits 

 
It was reported that two bookings had been confirmed for Councillors to visit Upper 
Pendeford Farm and extra dates were being scheduled in.  
  
The Chair reminded all Corporate Parenting Board members who had not done so to 
book in a Total Respect training session which were to be held in February 2023. 
These workshop sessions were designed to provide Councillors with valuable insight 
on challenges faced by children and young people in care to ensure Councillors 
understood and discharged their duty as Corporate Parents effectively. 
  
Resolved: 

1. That Councillors interested in visiting Upper Pendeford Farm contact Hannah 
Finch, Corporate Parenting Officer. 

2.    That all Corporate Parenting Board members book a Total Respect training 
session for February 2023. 

  


